WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 185

(By Mr.)

PASSED Maul 5 1957

In Effect Diego Suize L. Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 185

(By Mr. Bean, Mr. President)

[Passed March 8, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten, article one, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to supervision of state health institutions by the state department of health.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten, article one, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 10. Supervision of State Health Institutions.—

- 2 The state department of health shall have the advisory
- 3 medical supervision of Denmar, Berkeley Springs, Pine-

- 4 crest, Hopemont and all other state sanitoriums for the
- 5 treatment of tuberculous or chronic diseases; and Fair-
- 6 mont and Welch emergency hospitals; and the state board
- 7 of control shall have the control of the business and fiscal
- 8 affairs thereof.
- 9 The director of the bureau of tuberculosis of the state
- 10 department of health, under the supervision of the state
- 11 board of health, shall encourage measures for the sup-
- 12 pression of tuberculosis, such as clinics, camps, open air
- 13 schools, sanitariums, district nursing, anti-tuberculosis
- 14 societies, diffusion of knowledge, and other means.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Takes effect Go Ala Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 15 Th The within Governor

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State

of West Yirginia_ D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE